(7) an employee of a joint committee of the Congress whose compensation is disbursed by the Secretary of the Senate.

[S. Res. 338, 88–2, July 24, 1964; S. Res. 368, 93–2, July 25, 1974; S. Res. 4, 95–1, Feb.
4, 1977; S. Res. 110, 95–1, Apr. 1, 1977; S. Res. 230, 95–1, July 25, 1977; S. Res. 312, 95–1, Nov. 1, 1977; S. Res. 271, 96–1, Oct. 31, 1979; S. Res. 78, 97–1, Feb. 24, 1981.]

SELECT COMMITTEE ON ETHICS—ADDITIONAL RESPONSIBILITY

Resolved, That the Senate assigns responsibility for administering the reporting requirements of Title I of the Ethics in Government Act of 1978 to the Select Committee on Ethics. [S. Res. 223, 96–1, Aug. 2, 1979.]

SELECT COMMITTEE ON ETHICS—CHAIRMAN AND VICE 82 CHAIRMAN LEGISLATIVE ASSISTANTS CLERK-HIRE ALLOW-ANCE

Resolved, That effective October 31, 1979, service of a Senator as the chairman or ranking minority member of the Select Committee on Ethics shall not be taken into account for purposes of applying section 111(b) of the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1978.

[S. Res. 290, 96-1, Nov. 27, 1979.]

AUTHORIZING THE SELECT COMMITTEE ON ETHICS TO 83 PROVIDE TRAINING ASSISTANCE TO ITS PROFESSIONAL STAFF

Resolved, That the Select Committee on Ethics (hereinafter referred to as the "Select Committee") is authorized, with the approval of the Committee on Rules and Administration, to provide assistance for members of its professional staff in obtaining specialized training, whenever the Select Committee determines that such training will aid it in the discharge of its responsibilities.

SEC. 2. (a) Assistance provided under authority of this resolution may be in the form of continuance of pay during periods of training or grants of funds to pay tuition, fees, or such other expenses of training, or both, as may be approved by the Committee on Rules and Administration.

(b) The Select Committee shall obtain from any employee receiving such assistance such agreement with respect to continued employment with the Select Committee as it may deem necessary to assure that it will receive the benefits of such employee's services upon completion of his training.

SEC. 3. The expenses of the Select Committee in providing assistance under authority of this resolution shall

81

be paid from the contingent fund of the Senate upon vouchers approved by the chairman of the Select Committee.

[S. Res. 425, 97–2, Aug. 12, 1982.]

AWARD OF SERVICE PINS OR EMBLEMS

Resolved, That the Committee on Rules and Administration is hereby authorized to provide for the awarding of service pins or emblems to Members, officers, and employees of the Senate, and to promulgate regulations governing the awarding of such pins or emblems. Such pins or emblems shall be of a type appropriate to be attached to the lapel of the wearer, shall be of such appropriate material and design, and shall contain such characters, symbols, or other matter, as the committee shall select.

SEC. 2. The Secretary of the Senate, under direction of the committee and in accordance with regulations promulgated by the committee, shall procure such pins or emblems and award them to Members, officers, and employees of the Senate who are entitled thereto.

SEC. 3. The expenses incurred in procuring such pins or emblems shall be paid from the contingent fund of the Senate on vouchers signed by the chairman of the committee. [S. Jour. 45, 89–1, Sept. 10, 1965.]

85

DESIGNATION OF THE "DANIEL WEBSTER DESK"

Resolved, That during the Ninety-fourth Congress and each Congress thereafter, the desk located within the Senate Chamber and commonly referred to as the "Daniel Webster Desk" shall, at the request of the senior Senator from the State of New Hampshire, be assigned to such Senator for use in carrying out his or her Senatorial duties during that Senator's term of office.

[S. Res. 469, 93–2, Dec. 19, 1974.]

86 COMMISSION ON ART AND ANTIQUITIES OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE ¹

87 STANDARDS OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS OF THE SENATE AND OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE SENATE

Resolved, It is declared to be the policy of the Senate that—

(a) The ideal concept of public office, expressed by the words, "A public office is a public trust", signifies that the

84

 $^{^1}Became$ Senate Commission on Art, and enacted into permanent law by Pub.L. 100–696, Nov. 18, 1988. See 2 U.S.C. \$ 2101–2107; Senate Manual sections **814–820**.